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SOUTH DAKOTA BGARD OF NURSI1NG
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IN ™.2 MATTER OF THE
LICENSURL PRQCEEDINGS

RE: SANDY STUNTEBECK, L.P.N. STIPULATION AND ODRDEP
"y - License No. P-005699

L. censee.
+* % % *x % % * 4% % * % * * * * * *
WHEREAS, Sandy Stuntebeck, L.P.N. ("Licensee”), is licensed
to practice as a licensed practic:l nurse in the State of Souvth
pakota and holds License number P-005699; and
WHEREAS, the said Licensee admits that while employed at Sioux
Vocational Services, Sioux Falls, South pDakonta, she engaged in
conduc- in violation of SDCL § 36-9-49{5), (7) end (10, in that
while treating Mr. Albert Koch. who had developed a decubitus
{pressure) ulcer, she did not properly consult or -“ollaborate with
the registercd nurse members of her health-care team, or otner
resources and did not .aintain appreopr’.%e written documants
i despite the fact ti.at this was the first decubitus ulcer she had
ever cared for, and she did not properly utilize the principles of
the nursing process in the areas of safety, hygiene, elimination
and nuatrition, and such conduct was inconsistent with the health
or safety of the persons entruscted to her care, was unprofessicnal
and violates the statuctes end rules regulating the pra:tice of
nursing; and
b ) WHEREAS, the Licensee recognizes and agrees that these matters

b i are of a nature which would constitute grounds for the discipline
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of her 1license oractice nursing in South Dakota under SDCL
§ 36-9-43; and

WHEREAS, the South Dakota Board of Nursing (hereinafter “the
Board") has a statutory obligation to protect the pubiic health,
safety and welfare set forth in SDCL § 36-9, including the
protection of the public from unsafe nursing uractices and
practitioners; and

WHEREAS, the Licensee has requested the Board's Executive
Secretary to present this Stipulation to the Board for action and
recognize that the Board may approve this Stipulation, reject it,
or modify it; and

WHEREAS, the Licensee has expressed a desire to resolve this
matter without the necessity of additional foimal disciplinary
proceedings and nearings; and

WHEREAS, it i: the intent of this Stipulation to provide Ior
a settlement of ti.. i1icensing issues presented by the Licensee's
conduct, in a profescional manner, without the necessity of further
hearings and 1.oceedings herein, and to provide for a responsible
solution; now, thesrefore,

1T IS HFERF3Y STIPULATED AND AGREED AS FOLLCOWE: .

1. That the Board has jurisdiction over the person of the

Licensee and the subject matter of this Stipulation.

2. That the Licensee admits that whilc employed et Sioux
Vocational Services in Sioux Falls, South Dakota, she engaged in
coitact ir violation of SDCL § 36-9-49(5), (7) and (10), in that

wnilz _#7' g Mr. Albert Koch, who had developed a dec-ubitus
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(pressure) ulcer, she did not preserly onsult or collaborate iith
tne registered nurse members ier health-care team, or other
resources and did not maintain wpropriate wricitern. documents
despite the fact that this was the first decubitus ulcer she had
ever cared for, and she did not properly utilize the principles of
the nursing process ian the areas of safety, hygiene, elimination
and nutrition

3. The Licensee has been given an opportunity to discuss
this Stipulation with an atturney of ~1icensee's cho-e, and is
aware of Licensee's right to a hearing in this matter, and all
rights under the United States and South Dakota ro-stitutions,
laws, rules and/or reqgulations. Licensee hereby voluntarily waives
all such rights to a hearing, notice, appearance, or any other
rights under said Constitutions, laws, rules and/or regulations.
Licensee is entering into this Stipulation voluniarily and without
duress or compulsion. Licensee also agvees that the Board's
Executive Secr=tary may present this Stipulation to the Board and
discluse to the Board all items of her investigation, including,
but not limited to, any communications with Licensee.

4. Licensee's license to practice nursing is placed upon a
probationary status for a period of two (2) yaars of employment in

nursing practice from the date of this Stipulation being approved

by the Board, vl ..h probationavy terms and conditions shall be

completely folln...! by the Licensee as follows:

5. 1. Licensee witl notify the Bcard of any employment in the
0 : ' healthcars field, including changes in employment. Further-
* = more, the Licensee will inform any current or prospective
employer with whom she seeks employment as a nurse, as to the

3
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subject matter and uthe nature of the proceedings and the
Stipulation, and would further agree that any such employer
wsild, during the first y~mar of probation, be required to
provide quarterly reports co the Board as to her progress as
an employee, and durin? the balance of the probationary period
provide reports on a brasis of every six (6) months. The
reports shali provide and/or address:

a' In the first report, evidence that Licensee’'s supervisor
has received a copy of the order within ten days of
service o1 witin ten days of Licensee beginning a new
empiloyment;

b) License~'s attencance and reli-bility;

c) Licensee's ability to practice nursing;

d) Licensee's ability to carry out assigned functions;
@) Licensee's ability to nandle stress;

f) Number of hours Licensee worked durinqg the reporting
period;

g) Any other information which the supervisor believes would
assist the Board in ite ulvimate review of the case.

2. Licensea2 shall not be employed by a tempora.y agency.

3. Licensece shall arrange with the Board staff probationary
meetings once every three (3) months during the first year of
probatior.. Thereafter, probationary meetings will be arranged
by the Licensee every six (6) months for the halance of the
probationary period. I+ will be the obligation of the
Licensee to schedule these meetinas at such time and place as
the Board staff would reasonably designzce.

4. Licensee shall at any time during the period cf probation,
report in person to such meetings of the Board or-to its
designated .:epresentatives as directed and.otherwise fully
cocperate with the Board or its representatives in the terms
of this probation.

5. Licensee shall _rovide dorumentation of completing eighteen
(18) contact hours of continuing education in nursing ethics,
and practical nuraing standards of care. Documentation shall
include written objectives; inatructors qualificacions in the
subject, such as education and experience; method used to
evaluate learning; written statement of participation provided
by the instructor or a designee; and written evidence of
successful completion. The continuing education activity
shall be pre-approved by the Board or its representatives and
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shall be completed prior to the closure of the probav.ionary
period.

6. Licensee snall prepmare a report (consisting of a minimum of
four to five pages) addressing che {ollowing issu-s:

a) Acknowledge the nature of her wrongdoings and what she
has learned from the «<xperience;

b) Define the ethical concepts of benefizence, non-
maleficence, autonomy, and the role of advocacy in
nursing. Relate how these concepts apply to this
particular inciden=.

c) Discuss appropriat- measures to prevent this type of
practice from occurring in the future. .

References/resources utilized in the report shall be docu-
mented. Such report is to be submitted no later than ninety
(90) days from the date of this Order.

7. Licensee shall not violate any law or regulation re¢ jarding the
practice of nursing.

8. Licensee shall execute all release of iuformation forms as may
be required by the Board or its designee.

9. within ten (10) days of the effective date of this Order,
Licensee shall submit his/her license to the South Dakota
Board of Nursing to be stamped "PROBATION."

10. Licensee shall notify the Board, in writing, within one (1)
week of any changes in nursing employment, personal address
and/or telephone number.

11. Licensee shall pay for all costc and expenses In carrying ocut
any conditions of the probation.

12. Before any out-of-state practice or residence ~an be eredited
toward fulfillment of these terms and conditions, they must
first be approved by the Board prior to leaving the state.
1f Licensee fails to receive such approval before leaving the
state, none of the time spent out-of-state will be credited
to the fulfillment of th¢ terms and conditions of this Order.

13. The Licensee may petition the Board for early closure or
reconsideratior. of the terms of the proba’.onary agreement
after eighteen (18) months of success{ul completion of the
term: outlined in thils Order.

= 14. 1In the event that the Licensee does not work in nuzsing within
two (2) years of the effective date cf the Order, Licensee may
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petition the Board for re-evaluaiion of the probationary
conditcions.

NOW, THEREFORE, the foregoing Stipulation is entered into and
is respectfully submitted tu the Board with the request that the

Board adopt its terms ao an order of the Board in the above matier.

Dated cthis Q4 day of K)“,\Q, , 1993.

N
ﬁ\\/‘(‘\&pt :&‘\g cotd e A .
Sardy Stuntebeck, L.P.N., Licensee

The South Dakota Board of Nursing meeting on the Zﬁf day of

C:LLLQQP— , 1993,(gapproveé)(rejected) the attached Stipula-

#

t({on@p (with the following modificatious):

|
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¢ 3
and issued its order of probation consistent herewith as follows:
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; IT IS HEKEBY ORODERED that the above Stipulation is adopted
] shown herein by the South Dakota Eoard of Nursing this _/ 'Z day
d of W , 1993, by vote of C}—%ed, /’d//vs,ﬁu,{ .
2 E ¢ : ﬂ J . ]/ 1 ,
R AT _ Krana VaudoeDouole 1) mS
B S e Diana Vander Woude, Executive Secretary
7
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